# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM REVENUE & D.M. DEPARTMENT: REFORMS BRANCH DISPUR, GUWAHATI – 781 006

### ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

## **NOTIFICATION**

eCF No. 565802/ I/772761/2024 Dated Dispur, 15-10-2024

Consequent upon the approval of the Hon'ble Cabinet in its meeting held on October 8, 2024 and as a sequel to Mission Basundhara 1.0 and Mission Basundhara 2.0 which were implemented with resounding success, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the launch of Mission Basundhara 3.0 w.e.f October 19, 2024- a mission mode project to deepen the effort towards purification of land records by incorporation of additional land related services through digitalized citizen centric framework by offering composite services which will gradually be dovetailed with the Title Guaranteed framework to extend secured and immutable guaranteed land titles in future in the State of Assam excluding the Sixth Schedule areas and areas. The details of the services to be covered under Mission Basundhara 3.0 are mentioned below:

### Services to be covered under MB 3.0:

- i. Review of MB 2.0 cases pending for clarification.
- ii. Digitalized settlement of land to non-individual juridical entities.
- iii. Settlement of erstwhile Bhoodan/Gramdan land.
- IV. Ownership rights to occupancy tenantsin town lands which were erstwhile rural lands.
- V. Offering reclassification suite.
- Vi. End to end digitalization of Annual Patta to PP conversion with rationalized rates in town and its peripheral areas.
- VII. Limited conversion of tea grant land to periodic patta.
- VIII. Settlement of land under SVAMITVA NC village survey.
- 1. For availing the services, applicants will have to apply through the Sewa Setu Portal at <a href="https://sewasetu.assam.gov.in">https://sewasetu.assam.gov.in</a>
- 2. Timeline for application submission for the services is from October 19,2024 to December 31, 2024(till Midnight).
- 3. Distribution of service benefits will be made every two months.
- 4. Aadhaar authentication of the applicant, on voluntary basis, will be performed for the services of 'Mission Basundhara'
- 5. There will be user fee against the services mentioned above as per the rates to be notified.
- 6. Service wise notification of MB 3.0 mentioning eligibility criteria, procedural steps, user fees etc will be issued separately.

District Commissioners will arrange for wide publicity about the **Mission** along with the Toll-Free number: 1800-345-3574 for greater out reach amongst the public and will ensure disposal of all admissible applications within the time frame fixed for 'Mission Basundhara 3.0'.

Further, they will also pay personal attention to the Mission for its timely implementation from application phase, distribution of service benefits every two months and full disposal of all applications.

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & Disaster Management Department Dispur, Guwahati – 6. Memo No. eCF No. 565802/ I/772761/2024 Dated Dispur, 15-10-2024

### Copy to:

- 1. The Chairman, Assam Board of Revenue, Pan Bazaar, Guwahati-01
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind information.
- 3. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Administrative Reforms & Training Department for information
- 4. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt of Assam, APC, Agriculture Department for information.
- 5. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, DoHUA for information.
- 6. The Director of Land Records & Surveys etc. Assam, Rupnagar, Guwahati, for kind information and necessary action.
- Secretary (Coordination) to the Chief Secretary, Govt of Assam for information of Chief Secretary.
- 8. The Commissioner, Panchayat and Rural Development Department for information.
- All District Commissioners (except sixth scheduled districts) for information and necessary action.
- 10. Director, Printing & Stationery, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-2 with a request to publish the above- mentioned Notification in the next issue of the Assam Gazette.
- 11. All Officers, Revenue & Disaster Management Department for information and necessary action.
- 12. The SIO, NIC, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 13. The DIPR, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 14. Co-District Commissioners (All)for information and necessary action.
- 15. P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Revenue and D.M. Department for information.
- 16. P.S to the Principal Secretary, Revenue and DM Department for information.

By orders etc/-

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & DM(Reforms) Department